IFRS 16 permits a choice on the method of implementation and
after careful consideration the Group has concluded it will apply the
modified retrospective approach. Under this method, all prior year
comparative balances are not restated but the cumulative effect of
adopting IFRS 16 is recognised as an adjustment to the opening
balance sheet for FY20. Both the right-of-use asset and lease liability
are recognised as the present value of future lease payments as of the
date of transition, adjusted for any remaining deferred income relating
to landlord incentives and rent free periods, outstanding prepayments
or provisions for onerous leases.

The first results that will be published on an IFRS 16 basis will be in
FY20, where we expect IFRS 16 to reduce Group underlying profit
before tax by c£6-7m. However, in order to familiarise readers of the
accounts with the likely impact of transitioning to IFRS 16 on the
Group financial statements, we show a pro-forma unaudited
reconciliation for FY19.

£m
(unaudited)

Pre
IFRS 16

Exclude
rent

Include
depreciation

Include
interest

Post
IFRS 16

Revenue 961.0 – – – 961.0

Operating lease
rentals

(78.6) 78.6 – – –

D & A (36.8) – (69.8) – (106.6)

Underlying
operating profit

93.2 78.6 (69.8) – 102.0

Finance income 0.6 – – 0.1 0.7

Finance expense (4.1) – – (15.0) (19.1)

Underlying PBT 89.7 78.6 (69.8) (14.9) 83.6

£m
(unaudited)

Pre
IFRS 16

Add
back
rent

Replace
with interest

and capital
repayment

Post
IFRS 16

Operating cashflow – 78.6 – 78.6

Tax and interest (21.4) – (8.6) (30.0)

Repayment of lease
obligations – – (70.0) (70.0)

Net capex (37.2) – – (37.2)

Other cashflow items 122.2 – – 122.2

Underlying free cashflow 63.6 78.6 (78.6) 63.6

Impact of the UK’s exit process from the EU
We continue our work to assess and mitigate the likely impact of the
United Kingdom’s exit from the European Union (EU). Given the range
of possible scenarios it is impossible for us to be specific, however, we
are keeping the following areas under review:

1.	� Consumer demand – although we expect the UK pet care market
to remain resilient, we will be vigilant to signs that consumer
demand is being adversely affected, so that we may seek to
respond appropriately and expediently.

2.	� Although pet products are unlikely to ‘spoil’ as a result of any border